

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RICHARD DENNIS, SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., FRONTPOINT FINANCIAL SERVICES FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT ASIAN EVENT DRIVEN FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT FINANCIAL HORIZONS FUND, L.P., AND ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Docket No. 16-cv-06496 (LAK)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., BNP PARIBAS, S.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, RBS N.V., RBS GROUP (AUSTRALIA) PTY LIMITED, UBS AG, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD., COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA, NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED, WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC BANK AUSTRALIA LIMITED, LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, LLOYDS BANK PLC, MACQUARIE GROUP LTD., MACQUARIE BANK LTD., ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, RBC CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY AUSTRALIA LIMITED, CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, CREDIT SUISSE AG, ICAP PLC, ICAP AUSTRALIA PTY LTD., TULLETT PREBON PLC, TULLETT PREBON (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD., AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50.

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The High Risks of Successful Prosecution of These Claims.....1

 1. Consistent With These High Risks, No Other Cases or Class Actions
 Were Filed.....2

 2. Pleading Risks: Class Counsel Overcame the High Risks Involved in
 Six Separate Rule 12 Motions.....2

 3. However, Ten Settling Defendants Prevailed On Their Motion To Dismiss
 For Lack Of Personal Jurisdiction.....3

 4. Class Counsel Then Resourcefully Solved the Personal Jurisdiction
 Problem.....3

 5. Class Counsel’s Need to Obtain Substantial Discovery from Defendants
 While This Court Was Still Burdened by Repeated Rounds of
 Rule 12 Motions.....4

B. Fee Request.....7

C. Lodestar Method.....8

D. Percentage of the Fund Method.....9

E. Fee Awards Reflecting Market Rates.....9

F. High Risks and Other *Goldberger* Factors.....10

G. Litigation Expenses.....11

ARGUMENT.....11

I. Class Counsel’s Fee Requests Is Fair and Reasonable Under Multiple
Different Metrics.....11

 A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method,
 Including Because The Lodestar Multiplier is Well Within The Range
 of Multipliers Approved In This Circuit.....12

 B. The Requested Fee Is Within The Range of the Fees Approved In This
 Circuit For Similar Sized Settlements And Is Further Supported by
 The Graduated Fee-Scale Negotiated With OCERS.....17

 C. The Requested Fee Is Further Supported by The Graduated Fee-Scale
 Negotiated with OCERS.....19

D.	The Risks of The Case and Other <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Support The Requested Fee.....	21
1.	The High Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee.....	21
2.	The Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel That Resulted In The Creation of The Common Fund In The High Risk Environment Of This Action Support The Requested Fee.....	22
3.	The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee.....	22
4.	The Quality of the Representation Supports the Requested Fee.....	24
5.	The Fee Award Is Reasonable in Relationship to the Settlement.....	25
6.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.....	25
E.	Plaintiff OCERS' Approval and the Class's Reaction Support the Requested Fee.....	27
II.	Counsel's Litigation Expenses are Reasonable and Should be Reimbursed.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	28

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	19
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany and Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	18
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12, 28
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	11
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 F. App’x 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2453972 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2021).....	Passim
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6985207 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2018).....	3, 4

Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2021 WL 1893988 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021) 3

Espinal v. Victor’s Café 52nd St., Inc.,
 2019 WL 5425475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2019) 26

Flanagan, Lieberman, Hoffman & Swaim v. Ohio Public Employees
 814 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2016) 20, 21

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 21, 24, 26, 28

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 12

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987) 12

In re Arakis Energy Corp. Securities Litig.,
 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001) 28

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
 197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 18

In re Beacon Associates Litig.,
 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013) 17

In re Bristol–Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
 361 F.Supp.2d 229 (S.D.N.Y.2005) 10

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 20

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 22

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. Erisa Litig.,
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 16, 26

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) 18

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016) Passim

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 407 F. Supp. 3d 422, (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 2

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 5

In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018) 15

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020) 15, 16, 23, 26

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
 2007 WL 805768 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2007) 23

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Antitrust Litig.,
 11-MD-2262 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) 16

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 2

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig., No. 02,
 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007) 2, 10

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 24

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 22

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) 10, 20

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) 17, 28

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 23

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992) 16

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 18

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 17, 18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 21, 25

In re Vitamin C. Antitrust Litigation
 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) 23

Leist v. Simplot,
 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980) 26

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 12, 16, 25

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 23

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982) 27

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 20

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016) 18

Nypl v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
2022 WL 819771 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022) 2

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983) 25, 27

Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.,
623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 12, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 12-(c) 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3), (b)(6) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P 23(h) 1

Other Authorities

Theodore Eisenberg et al., *Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017) 8, 9
